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HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by
The Hawkins Family Organization

PURPOSE: The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985. It is conducted
by mail and has no scheduled meetings. The purposes are: To promote
geriealogical research on the ancestors of the James and John Hawkins
families and related lines; to promote and share family history; and
to strengthen extended family ties.

NEWSLETTER: HAWKXINS HERITAGE is planned for three issues a year in April,
August, and December. All members are welcome to contribute letters
and material to the editor. It is preferable if you would type your
material, observing margins.

QUERIES: Anyone may send queries to the editor. If space is limited,
then preference will be given to members.

MEMBERSHIP AND SUBSCRIPTIONS: Membership is open to all persons connected
to ancestors or descendants of the James or John Hawkins family lines,
whether by blood, marriage, or adoption; and to persons interested in
genealogical and historical research.

Individual Membership and Subscription $12.00 per year.
Contributing Membership & Subscription $20.00 per year. (May vote)

The membership year is July 1 to June 30. Subscribers during the member-
ship year may elect to receive back issues of the current year or to begin
in the next year and to pay for any single back issues.

Back issues are $4.00 each. The 1lst issue was Dec 1986; the 2nd, April
1987; the 3rd was April 1988, continuing with Aug. & Dec. from then on.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: All persons with Hawkins ancestors, particularly from
the South, are welcome to send their Hawkins pedigree chart to be checked
with our collection. You will be given any additional information that we
have in our files which might match up with your own. Your chart will be
filed for possible future contact, Cost of this service is $1.00 to cover
cost of photocopies, plus an SASE.

QFFICERS AND MAILING ADDRESSES:
President:
Kathleen Briglio, 2261 Edgelow St., Victoria, B.C. VBN 1R6 Canada

Vice President/Newsletter Editor/Pedigree Service:
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 76109

Membership Chairman:
Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92714
(Mail subscription dues or correspondence concerning membership
and back issues, to Mrs. Gecrge.)




Note From the Editor

Thank you for all your newsy letters and contributions to our puk-
lication! 1 sincerely appreciate your good wishes for our family.

Most of the our published information comes from you! You may have
a family group sheet with a long list of offspring. While only one
of them would be your direct ancestor, another might be the "gr gr"
of another Hawkins Heritage subscriber. Group sheets cften help me
connect other lines with yours, especially since my 1990/91 corres-
pondence is now indexed (tho't 1'd never get that done)! With some
of us, there may be gaps leaving some siblings unaccounted for. If
they died young, or if you simply do not know all of them, having
those given names would be invaluable for other connecticns. Some-
one else's family sheet might provide the clue. When you send ma-
terial from library research or elsewhere, please cite the complete
source (title, publisher, address if given, copyright, & page).

This issue will begin a segment on Matthew Hawkins, b. ca. 1740, and
contributed by Joyce Colleen Libes, descendant. Her information is
extremely well done, and documentations are frequently provided. I
especially like Joyce's comments, as her group sheets progress. The
April issue included a brief outline of Matthew Hawkins' family.

While we suggest a deadline for mailing material, sometimes more is
received than can be used the following issue. If you have sent
something for publication, and think that enough time has passed
without seeing it in print, please drop me a note. It could have
been omitted in error. '

@y --

NOTE: Mrs. Farmer generously allows us to print segments of her
book. The only editing done by this editor is to occasionally omit
some 20th century information. We will continue it until completed.

Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle

by Millie Showalter Farmer Cont'd from last issue

Rita Souther of Alexandria, VA has an ancestor Isaac Hawkins b. 1790-1800
and mar. ca 1820 Sarah T---. He died in Bath CO.,KY 1846-1849. He is
possibly the Isaac Hawkins buried in a cemetery in Nicholas CO. 2k miles from
Sharpsburg, KY. (1799-1840) Sarah was b. ca 1793 and died after 1860 at which
time she was living in Bath 00., KY. Isaac and Sarah had a son Levi Hawkins b
Nov. 7, 1826 in Nicholas CO.,KY. He mar. Elizabeth Ann Coons and they had
one daughter, Elizabeth Ann b. Dec. 11, 1853. She mar. Elias Ullery. Eliza-
beth Coons was the dau. of Thomas Coons and Lucinda Hon.

Levi mar. Elizabeth Edwards who was b. Jan. 25, 1838 in either Kentucky or
Independence, MO. She died on July 23, 1929 and is bur. in Cass CO., MO.

She was the dau. of James M. Edwards b. Jan. 28, 1812 in KY and mar. June
24, 1834 in Montgomery CO., and Sarah Coons (Coonce). Sarah was b. on Oct. 10
1814 in Kentucky and died in 1883 in Cass CO., MO. Her parents were John Coons
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and Elizabketh Ellis. Agnes Brooks Carr was her mother and William Ellis
was her father. John Coons was the son of Jacob Coons (Kuntze) and Elizabeth
Handback.

James M. Edwards, the father of Elizabeth Edwards, was the son of Joseph
Bdwards b. ca 1780-85 in Virginia and Malinda Mc Ilhaney b. ca 1791 in G.C.
Joseph Edwards is thought to be the son of Themus Edwards and Grizelda Barmes.
Malinda McIlhaney was the dau. of ----McIlhaney who. mar. May 12, 1792 1793,
CGrizella Graham who may have been his second wife.

A Hawkins couple who deserves recognition is William Hawkins and his wife,
Mary who lived in Stephans Q0.,Texas. It is said that they have had nineteen
children of their own and raised some of their grandchildren.

In the Stephans 0., TX 1880 census William is shown to have been b. in
Tennessee and was 64 years of age. Mary was b. in Alabama. Their children
at home at the time were Peter Thomas, 16, and Lewis McK. 10. Both were
born in Texas. Also living with them were grandchildren, Delita Jane, 14,
James 12, and Sarah C. 10.

Mary Ann Hawkins (b. Aug. 29, 1841 d. Dec. 21,1872 was the dau. of William
and Mary. She mar. John W. Berry b. Mar.4, 1828 and d. July 6, 1873. Their
children were: William Henry b. Jan. 27, 1860, d. Feb.2, 1860. Mary Suzanah
b. April 23,1861 mar. William Griffin. Safronah Alabama b. Feb. 27,1863,

d. July 1, 1951. Delita Jane b. Mar. 18,1866. James French b. Mar. 4,1868.
Sarah Caroline was b. June 27, 1870 and d. April 13,1949. -

Carolyn Sue writes, "Sarah Caroline was my Grandmother. When her mother
and father died, she and her brother and sister went to live with her Grandpa
and Grandma Hawkins."

"Sarah married 18. June 1891 Marion Wesley Martin at Vernon, TX. Their
first two children were b. at Stephenville, TX. They moved to Floydada
Floyd, Texas and this was the last time she saw her Grandpa and Grandma
Hawkins. I don't know when they died."

George Hawkins a cooper, lived in Lower Norfolk Q0.,VA in 1647-1655..
In 1654 he was a debtor and in 1659 he was paid from the County levy. 1In
1653 he was a constable of Lower Norfolk and was also convicted of a theft
the same year. For a crime unknown, he was arrested , 1655 and 1657. He
was fined in 1653, 1655 and 1656. He was a plaintiff in 1655 and judgement
is listed in 1650 and 1659. Payment Was ordered to him in 1658. He was a
defendant in 1656 and payment wis ordered from him in 1656 and 1657 when
he is listed as having petitioned the court. He was involved in a cocurt
case both years and probate of an estate was granted to him in 1660. His
earlist known listing in a court case was in 1652.

Lucretia Hawkins b. 1810-15,1905 mar. Jerimiah Vardeman Munday (1808-1875)
on Sept. 26, 1834 in Woodford CO.,KY. Their children were: Susan Mitilda, (sic)
Aug. 16,1835 d. July 1913. She mar. Joseph T. Curd. She died in Fresno,CA.
Thomas b. Dec. 23,1850, Jchn o. 1844 and William b. 1849.

James S, Hawkins was b. Sept. 30,1840 in Woodford C0.,KY was the son of
Senate A. Hawkins and Mary Dodd. His grandfather James was b. in Virginia.
James S. served under General John Hunt Morgan in CO. E. Second Kentucky
Cavalry and was wounded in the shoulder at Cynthiana in 1863. He was




wounded in the side and right hand at Bull's Gap. He surrendered with Gen.
Taylor in Mississippi on Apr. 15,1865. He returned to Woodford County and
opened a general store and raised cattle. His wife was Dolly Reed of Jessa-
Mine CO. He was a Presbyterian. Information from Biographical Sketches
in Kentucky A History Of The State by Perrin, Battle and Kniffin.

John Hawkins b. 1750-60 mar. ca 1770 to Elizabeth===-- .Their children were:
Delila, John, Elender, Joseph, Milly, Elizabeth, Nancy, all born in Kentucky.
In 1790 he was in Nelson, CO. KY and in 1791 a daughter was born. In 1815,
he deeded cne and one third acre of his property for a Baptist Church meeting
house ard burial ground. It is now called Lincoln Memorial Cemetery on Fort
Knox near Mill Creek. In 1820, he was in Harden CO. and died 1B830-31.

Mrs. Willie Shearer wrote a family history on her Hawkins line in 1976. A
copy was made for me at the Spotsylvania Historical Society in July, 1983.She
wrote: " The foregoing family history was given to Mr. Mays or Judge Edward
Mays by a--- in a letter bearing the date of Oct. 30, 1B93, she being then
72 years old, ard having gathered the same from family letters and family
conversations." All attempts at contacting Mrs. Shearer were in vain and
the identity of "she" remains a mystery.

The "foregoing" information given to Mr. Mays is this: "John Hawkins left
his wife, Mary (Waller) Hawkins the following children: 1. John Hawkins, 2.
Hardress (Hardy) Hawkins, 3. Elizabeth Hawkins, married John Dick, whoe died
in a year, leaving a daughter Mary Hawkins Dick, who subsequently became the
mother of Mrs. Mary Hawkins Jackson of Nashville, TN. Elizabeth Hawkins Dick
married Thomas Crowder and left several children, one of whom married a Mr.
Nash. 4. Mary Hawkins, born Sept. 9, 1771, married Bmsley Parke on Oct. 16,
1794. Children: 1. Pleasant S. Park, 2. Alfred W. Parke, 3. Frances Eliza
Park. 5. Frances M. Hawkins married a Mr. Duggar. Children: 1. Elizabeth
Duggar, married a Dr. Williams. 2. Caroline Duggar, married a Dr. Battle. Dr.
Williams and Dr. Battle were from LaGrange, GA."

Who was this John Hawkins? The Tennessee D.A.R. State Records show that
Captain John Hawkins born February 14, 1733, died on Dec. 19, 1786. He was
married to Mary Waller and was in the 5th Maryland Battallion 1771-1781.

Ref. Heitman's Official Register Py. 214.

Mrs. Shearer uses Marriages of North and South Carolina by Clemmons, Bg.120
as her reference for the following: "John Hawkins, oldest 'won of John and Mary
Waller Hawkins went to Rowan County, North Carolina. John married Mary (Folly
Goodman, daughter of John Goodman, on December 27, 1796 in Rowan CO."

The Randolph CO. Deed Book 13, Pg. 354 shows John was married to Elizabeth
Varner, dau. of Jacob Varner. Elizabeth Varner of Randolph 0., NC married
Benjamin, son of John and Polly Goodman in April, 1831. It is not clear if
this is his. sister-in-law or-another’ Elizabeth Varner.

Orange CO. NC Deed Bk. B, Pg. 360 shows that John and Hardress Hawkins,
brothers and heirs of John Hawkins came to an agreement on the division of
land owned by their deceased father, John. " John agrees to : One tract
whereon my father lived, adjoining John Lin, Georce Fogleman, and the Orange
0., line, 640 acres and one other tract adjoining Robert Fields, Jeremiah
Fields, 641 acres,"and was witnessed by J.Scott and Isaac Holt. Pro. May,
1800.

Mrs. Shearer shows that a John Hawkins was a Sheriff and Hardrip Hawkins
was a Deputy Sheriff in Orange CO., NC. In Sept. 1786, he had a license to
keep a tavern or "Ordinary" at his dwelling home. In 1787, she shows that
John Hawkins drowned accidently in the Haw River.




Benjamin Hawkins, son of John Hawking and Polly Goodman was b. June 3, 1803
in Randolph CO.,NC. He purchased 250 acres from his father, John in 1825.
His wife was Elizabeth Kindley whom he mar. on Fub. 28, 1825 in Randolph CO.
They had children: John b. Nov. 25, 18--. lie mar. louisa Smith in Smith CO.,MS .
Martha (Patsy) was b. May 1, 1827 in Randolph CO. and mar. Anguish Guann in
1848 in Smith CO.,MS. Pleasant {'. Hawh:ins was b. Junc 9, 1829 and mar. Polly
Westbrooks.

After Elizabeth Kindley's death in January 1830, Benjamin mar. Elizabeth
Varner on Apr. 3, 1831. Their children were: William b. Sept. 16, 1832 in
Radolph C0., NC. William mar. Mary Quinn on Jan. 24, 1855 in Smith CC.MS.
Anderson b. in Randcolph CO. mar. Martha E. McQuinn, Sept. 20, 1855 in Smith
CO. Jessee Dobscn b. 1838 in Rardolph €O. mar. Catherine Johnson on ‘Apr.

16, 1867. Charles (Brim) b. 1840, Mary Ann b. Dec. 12, 1842 mar. Moses Lingle
on Aug. 2,1861. Nancy b. 1844, probably in MS, Thomas b. 1847 mar. Licy
Shirley of Smith CO.,MS. Before woving to Mississippi, Benjamin was &
member of the Assembly (House of Representatives) from Randolph in 1833/34.
lie owned over 1,100 acres in Rancdolph County. le is said to be a descendant
of Sir John Hawkins.

Another interesting fact that Mrs. Shearer discovered is that Elizabeth
Kindly Hawkins was a descendant of John and Ursula Briles who came from
Germany in 1717 to Gernanna, VA. Germanna was located on the Rapidan Riwver
in Orange, C0.,VA. This was the location where Gov. Spotswood established
his community of German workers. Remains of living area and place of worship
is still there. The location is on the Orange County side of the Rapidan
River to the left of the bridge to Culpeper 0. on Hiway 3. from Fredericks-
burg. The pictures below on this puge were taken there. It is still a
woodsy and beautiful place. Flat Run 1s near this area. William Hawkins
of Orange CO. left property on Flar Run to his sons, Reuben and Elisha in 1799 .

QUERIES

"For seven years I have tried to find information about MARY HAW-
KINS, whose parents were JOHN and ? HAWKINS. MARY HAWKINS was b.
1827 in Covington, Fountain, IN and d. 1901 in Marion CO, OR. She
married Benjamin Brown (s/o Matthias Braun) in 1845, b. 1823 in
York, PA, and d. in WA state. JOHN HAWKINS was b. in Abbeville CO
SC 3-Dec-1794, d. 1850, and his spouse was b. ca 1802 in NC. It
thought that MRS. JOHN HAWKINS was alive in IN in QOct. 1901, . . .
Any information greatly appreciated. Gloria J. Verge, 1188 Lancer
Dr., Walla walla, WA 99362-9257.

Seeking information on a HAWKINS who married GEORGE DORAMUS. Their
son, PETER ABRAHAM DORAMUS, was b. 15-Aug-1843 in Pennsylvania or
Minnesota. PETER and wife MARY ELLEN HERRING had 15 children and
resided at Minnesota Lakes, Minnesota and Matfield Green, Kansas.
Thank you for any information! . . . . Sherry Oowings, 707 Diamond
Drive, Kimberly, ID 83341.




QUERIES

Is anyone researching the HAWKINS of Union CO SC, Cherckee CO AL,
or Bell CO, TX? . . . . Please write Nancy H. Buell, 110 Evans Rd.,
Brookline, MA 02146.

The line I am working on is HENRY (1) HAWKINS (wife Susannah) and
HENRY HAWKINS (11) and ANNA MAJORS of Grainger CO TN. One of the
descendants says that they came from Prince William CO VA. I wonder
if this could have been Prince William Parish, SC? Any information
you have on this branch of the family would be appreciated. . . . .
Henry H. Griffis, 2906 Woodcrest Dr., San Antonio, TX 75209-3048.

DAVID HAWKINS 1760-1820, Hardin CO KY. DAVID HAWKINS 1786-1840,
Edgar IL, married MARY FRAKES 1806. (JUDY ELIZABETH SCOTT also
mentioned in this query letter.) WILLIAM HAWKINS 1813-1894 Hardin
CO KY/Edgar Co IL and CHARLOTTE DRAKE 1808-1861 Preble CO OH/Edgar
co IL. . . . If you have any connections with any of these names,
please write to Elza M. Hawkins, 17 Hadwiger Lane, Edmond OK, 73034.

Seeking antecedents of ELIZABETH HAWKINS who married #1 ROBERT LONG
and #2 c1654, JACOB GREEN of Charlestown, MA. Is she the d/o
ABRAHAM and ELIZABETH HAWKINS, he having died 6-Jan-1647/8? Who
were ABRAHAM'S ancestors? . . . . Please write Kevin R. Howley, 572
payton Avenue, St, Paul, MN 55102-1712.

I am searching for the family of SARAH MINERVA HAWKINS, b 24-4-1823
Maryvill, TN; m. 28-1-1843 Maryville to JAMES WALLEN WEST, b. 15=7-
1823, d. 17-7-1862. They had daughter ELIZABETH JANE WEST b. 1853
in Maryville. ELIZABETH m. 1870 in Louden TN, to WILLIAM LEE ELDER,
b. 1849 MI. . . . Please contact Sue Mason, 815 No. B., Blackwell,
OK. 74631.

- - -

HORATIO BATES HAWKINS, b. 4-Aug-1807 in VT. Married in St. Louis,
MO to MARY ELDERKIN HIGBY (#2), b. 6-Peb-1831. Their youngest
child, DELPHINE, was my husband's grandmother. MARY d. in No. CA
and the only clue is that her father was DAVID HIGBY, and she was
born in NY state. Family verbal history is that her family was
killed by Indians and she was nurse for first Henry Hawkins, whose
wife died in St. Louis during a cholera epidemic. After her death
he married MARY HIGBY. . . . Any information appreciated. Please
write to Judy Van Skike, 18331 Ellegheny Dr., Santa Ana, CA 92705.




Deed Abstracts of 0id Rappahannock County, Virginia (1668-1670)
Part | of Deed Bogk No. 4 (166B-1672) 4 Nov 1668-2 March 1670,
abstracted by Ruth and Sam Sparacio, McLean, VA, 1989.

1668 Capt. Tho. HAWKINS and Coll. CATLETT witnessed a deed

acknowledgement by Capt. Alex. FLEMING on "i16th 9bris 1668".
The deed was to Eliza. HOSKINS.[obl5-16, tb 2]

1668 same parties and date as above, except that HAWKINS and
CATLETT were referred to as "Justices of the peace for
Rappa. Co."[obl6-7, tb 101

1668 Capt. THOMAS HAWKINS and Collo. Jno. CATLETT "two of his
Maties Justices for Rappa County"™ on 16 Nov 1668 witnessed a
deed acknowledgement by John BLACKDEN. The deed was from
BLACKDEN to Robt. PAYNE[obl18-21,tb 11-12]

1668 Tho. and Elizabeth PAGE named "our loveing Freind” Thomas
HAWKINS their attorney to acknowledge a deed from them to
James and William BOWLER. 26 Oct 1868 (ob 26-8, tb 16-17])

1666 James COGHILL, planter purchased from Rorah MACRAH 2/3 of
land which MACRAH bought and purchased of Wm. GIBSON. Fer
3300 1bs. tobacco. 1 Dec 1666. Witnesses: Abraham COOMBE
and Ro. PAYNE.

On 14 Feb 1667, MACRAH and COGHILL acknowiedged the deed
before John CATLETT and Thos. HAWKINS.

On 18 Dec 1667, James COGHILL sold the MACRAH land to
Archdall COMBE. Witnesses Robert GRIFFIN and Timothy PELL.

On 14 Feb 16687(sic) James COGHILL acknowledged the deed to
COMBE before John CATLETT and Thos. HAWKINS.

On S April 1668, Archdall COMBE sold the land purchased from
COGHILL to Francis TRIPLETT, witnesses: John EVENS and Tho.
WRIGHT. On 28 Sept 1668 this deed was acknowledged before
John CATLETT and Thos. HAWKINS.[ob28-31,tb 17-8]

1668 In 1668, Francis TRIPLETT and Abigal his wife acknowledged a
deed to Francis STERNE i{n the presence of John CATLETT and
Tho. HAWKINS. [ob 23-31, tb 18]

1668 Thomas HAWKINS purchased for 2700 pounds of tobacco land
from John LAMPART and his wife Mary. This deed was dated 10
Sept 1661 and witnessed by Edmond WESTBURY and Nicholas
GERRARD. Apparently this land was purchased by LAMPART from
Partick NORTON in 1661 and was 350 acres. (ob57-8, tb 32-3]

1668/9 "This Indenture Witnesseth that wee the Subscribers Coll.
John CATLETT and Capt. Thomas HAWKINS two of his Maties
Justices of the Peace for Rappa County do heerby...”
Indenture was with Willfam HODGSON who agreed to take on

01d Rappahannock Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill




Deed Abstracts of 0ld Rappahannock County, Virginia (1670-1672),
Part [I Deed Book 4 27 January 1669/70-7 March 1671/2, abstracted

and edited by Ruth and Sam Sparacio, McLean VA, 1889.

[ 1670 7?1 "Know all "Men by these pntes that | William FOGGE doe
authorize & appoynt my loveing friend Samuel BLOOMFIELD my

true and lawfull Atturney (remainder appears to be a suit
against one Samuell ROOKE)
Test Tho: HAWKINS Will: FOGGE"

(ob 159, tb 111

1668/70 Tho. HAWKINS and Ro. PAYNE witnessed Tho. FRESHWATER's
disavowal of any title in land claimed by John BARRO 4 Feb
1669/70 (obl167, tb 181 .

1670 Francis and Abigal TRIPLETT by their attorney Wm. AMON
acknowledged a deed to Abraham WARREN and Willaim TRESEER
pefore John CATLETT and Tho. HAWKINS on 4 April 1670 [(ob
169-70, tb 18]

1670 "Knowe all Men by these pnts that | Mary HAWKINS doe hereby
constitute & appoynt my Loveing Freind Mr. Robt. PAYNE my
true & lawfull Attrny for me & in my name to acknowledge the
sale of a pcell of land unto Cornelius SWILLINVANT in the
Cort: of Rappa: as Witness my hand & seal this 29th 8br 1670
Test Patrick (x) MILLER signum signum

John (x) GRAY Mary (X) HAWKINS"

(ob 188, tb 291}

1670 "Know all men by these pnts that [ Tho. HAWKINS for the
consideracon of three thousand five hundred pounds of Tob: &
Caske to me in hand pd have bargained & sould unto Cornelius
SWILLIVANT his heires for Ever all my right title & interest
te this wthin conveyance & the land therein menconed & do
further engage myselfe to acknowledge the sale hereof wth my

Wife Mary in the Cort of Rappa according to Law. As
Wittness my hand & seale this 3rd Sber 1670
in pnts of us(sic)] Ro: PAYNE Tho: HAWKINS"

(ob 189, tb 301

1670 on 20 May 1670, John CATLETT and Tho. HAWKINS witnessed a
deed acknowledgement by Daniell GAINES (grantees Henry
JERMAN, Robert GAINES, George MARKES and Richard MARLOW).
(cb189-90, tb 30-11

1667 A patent to James GAINES dated 11 Mar 1667 mentions that
386.25 acres of the patent had been initially patented to
Thomas HAWKINS on 20 Sep 1661 but had been assigned by him
to GAINES. (ob 1892-3, tb 321

1671 Martin JOHNSON appointed his "Loveing Freind" Thomas HAWKINS

his attorney to acknowledge a a gift to JOHNSON's cousin iIn
law John EVANS of two cows, 1 May 1671 [ob 227, tb 561

0ld Rappahannock Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill




1670 "This 24th day of Febry 1670 John WARE son of Nico. WARE
formly of Rappa. County deced did declare before me that he
made Choyece of Colo. John VASSALL and Capt. Thos. HAWKINS
joyntly & severally to be his Guardian during his minority &
in Testimony heereaf hath put to his hands ye day & yeare
above written
Coram me John CATLETT John WARE

and at ye same time declared before me yt(sicl on ye 19th
day of October last he was then 14 years of age

Test John CATLETT

Recordatr in Cour Rappa die 12 July Ano Dom 1671"

{ob 240, tb 64]

1671 Richard and Ann (hie wife) WEST acknowledged a deed to
Nicho. FRENCE on 9 April 1671 before John CATLETT and Thomas
HAWKINS fob 255, tb 75)

1671/2 A deed from Robert and Rebecca MUOSS to Richard STOAKES
meneions land bounding on Capt. HAWKINS, Nicholas CATLETT,
and Nicholas WILLARD. date: 1 Feb 1671/2 (ob 283-4, tb 911

Deed Abstracts of 0ld Rappahannock County, Virginia (Part I of
1672-1676 Transcript): Deeds, Wills No. 5, (Part 1> 7 March
18671/2-4 Feb 1673/4, edited and published by Ruth and Sam

SPARACIO, McLean, VA, 18988

1670 On 17 June 1670 the attornies for Henry and Jane PETERS
acknowledged a deed from them to Samuel JOHNSON and Walter
WILLIAMS before John CATLETT and Thomas HAWKINS. [ob ©55-6,
tb281]

1670 On 13 Aug 1670, the attorney for John WARREN acknowledged
before John CATLETT and Thomas HAWKINS a deed to Richd. WEST
[obB5-6, tb34]

1670 On 3 Jan 1669 Richard and Ann WEST acknowledged before John
CATLETT and The. HAWKINS a deed to Nicholas FRENCH [ob 65-
66, tb 341

1671 John CATLETT and Tho. HAWKINS witnessed a title assignment
from Thomas PANNELL to Edward STAFFORD in a patent PANNEL
received {in 1668. HAWKINS and CATLETT also witnessed the
deed acknowledgement on the same day [ob €66-7, tb 35)

1669 On 28 Jul 16689, Thomas KIRKE sold one half of the land that
he had purchased from James COGHILL to John SPEED. The land
sold was that on that side of the swamp that James COGHILL
lives on. Witnesses: John LAMPART and Vallentine ALLEN.
This deed was acknowledged on 27 "xbris" 1669 before John
CATLETT and Thomas HAWKINS. [ob 138-9, tb 731

01d Rappahannock Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill
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Nicholas WILLARD as an indenture servant until the child
reached 20 years of age. At the date of the indenture
Nicholas was 2 years and 5 months of age. He was the
tilegitimate child of Nichelas WILLARD, deceased, and
Kathrine JONES. Date" 20 Mar 1868/9, witnessed by Danlell
GAINES, John BYNAM and George PLEY. (obB80-1,tb 34]

1668/9 Thes. HAWKINS and John CATLETT witnessed a deed from
Francis DOUGHTY to Richard BOUGHTEN, date 18 Mar 1668/9.(ob
61-3, tb 35-61 {(mjn note: DOUGHTY was leaving VA and his
wife wouldn't leave and the deeds from him provide for her
welfarel

1669 Tho. HAWKINS and John CATLETT witness a deed from Francis
TRIPLETT to John WASSILL. Date 24 May 1669. Francis
TRIPLETT and his wife Abigail acknowledged the deed Dbefore
John CATLETT and Tho. HAWKINS on 23 May 1662. (ob 86, tb 48]

1669 Collo. Jne. CATLETT and Capt. Thomas HAWKINS two JP's for
Rappa Co. witnessed a deed acknowledgement by Thomas and
Elizabeth PAGE on 13 Aug 1589. [ob 99-100, tb 571

1669 Capt. Thomas HAWKINS and Samll. GRIFFIN witnessed a land
transfer from Thomas GAINES to Nuh{l! PEETERSON on 2 Feb
1669 [ob 111-2, tb 65]

1670 Capt. Thomas HAWKINS appears as the attorney of John SAFFIN
on 1 APril 1670 (ob 117-8, tb B69)

1669 Capt. Thomas HAWKINS and Saml. GRIFFIN “Recognitr. Cor." a
deed from Anthony and Jane NORTH to John BUTTON. 2 Feb 1669.
[ob 124-5, tb 73]

1670 Capt. Tho. HAWKINS and Jno. CATLETT recognized a deed
acknowledgement by Henry PEETERS and John MEADOR on 18 July
1670 (ob 126-7, tb 74-5)

1670 Thomas HAWKINS and Ro. PAYNE witnessed a deed from
Symonlsic] MILLER to Robert PAYNE and Tho. WRIGHT. 18 June
1670 [ob 129-30, tb 76-7]

1865/70 Tho. HAWKINS and Edward ROWZEE witnessed a power-of-
attorney from Edw. STAFORD to Lawrence WASHINGTON. 28 Feb
16689/70 (ob 137, tb 811

1670 On 17 Jun 1670, John MEADOR acknowledged a deed to Symon

MILLER before John CATLETT and Thomas HAWKINS, two JPs for
Rappa Co. (ob 139-40, tb B82-3]

1669 Samll. GRIFFIN and Tho. HAWKINS witnessed a land assignment
from John GIBSON to Martin TAYLOR on 27 Oct 1668 [ob 144-5,
tb 85-61

. . .« « Cont'd next issue.

Old Rappahannock Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill
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1791
1800
1804

1807

SAMUEL HAWKINS
b. ca.l1768
m. HANNAH STANDIFORD (dau. of Aquilla Standiford) ca.1790
b. ¢a.1770

d.

intr'd: prob. in Hawkins (small) graveyard on Licking
River (near the larger and more sophisticated
Standiford graveyard), where there had been an
odd shaped gravestone marked "H.H." in addition
to several other odd-shaped headstones

ch. Squire
Susan (Hawkins) Claughter
Elijah
Nancy m. Bingham
Daniel 5 ¢
Harriet
Polly
Elizabeth (Hawkins) Sutherland
Cassandra (1794-1864) m. William Wallace Blair

A Samuel Hawkens was in Bourbon Co., Ky. in March of 1791.

A Samuel Hawkins was in Mason Co., Ky.

A Samuel Hawkins owned 300 acres of "3rd rate" land (B. & L.
Harrison survey) on the Licking in Nicholas county, Kentucky.
Samuel was listed on the tax list as 1 white male - and he owned 3
mares.

On 370 (3rd rate) acres, we find Samuel's household consisted:

1 white male voter
1 white male 16-21

3 mares

In this period there were several other Hawkins in Nicholas County:

Thomas, Gregory - and in 1814: James.

1808

1811

1814

Samuel was living on 300 acres (Owings survey) on the Licking -
owning 4 mares.

Samuel was taxed on 370 acres of 3rd rate land on the Licking
(Owings survey) - with 4 mares.

He is still there in 1814 listed as 1 white male over 21 with 5
mares. His land was valued at 3.50 per acre. The total value:
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1821

1822

1836

1838
1839

1840

1435. His area was under the jurisdiction of Capt. Collins.

Samuel is taxed on 100 3rd rate acres on the Licking in Nicholas
County (Martin survey). 1 white male and 3 mares valued at $850.

He is in school district #16 with 3 mares on his 100 acres -
value: $880.

Samuel's 100-2nd rate-acres on the Licking were listed as "Bell"
survey. He had 1 mare. By this time, if still living, he would have
been about 70 years old. Hannah had 93 3rd-rate acres on the
Licking (also Bell) and 3 cattle.

Elijah was over 21 and had 1 horse and 1 cattle.
Squire, a white male, had 4 horses and 2 cattle,

Samuel seems to have died in 1838. There was a division of land
on June 19, 1839 conducted at the March term 1839 Court. ['38,'397?]

Cassandra Blair inherited Lot 8:

Beginning at Water Beechat bank of Licking thence
N 531° 5‘ 75} s§><:»les to 2 Poplars thence
N g° E 21 poles to stone thence
N 553° E 79 poles to Beech thence
N 42 3/,° W 14 poles to 2 Buckeyes & a Beech thence
S 49)° ‘% 964 _poles to ... thence
S 33i° E 14 3/4 poles to Sugar tree thence
S 764° W 29} poles to stone thence
S 554° W 40 poles to sugar tree on bank of Licking thence by same with
its meander 15 poles
11 acres 3 & § poles
This was dated 30 November 1839.

A Samuel Hawkins was in the 3rd district and owned 93

acres on Flat Creek in Nicholas County. He owned 5 horses and 1 mule.

His land was valued at $2,325. and the total value was $2,505.

. « « « Submitted by Mrs. James M. Umstattd, 733 Stoke Rd.,
villanova, PA 19085

QUERY

Seeking information on the ancestors of AMANDA A. HAWKINS,
b. c. April 1847in Georgia. Married WILLIAM J. WEAVER,

11 August 1866, Tyler CO, TX. D. 1907, Angelina CC, TX.
Please write Beth Ellis Holloway, PO Box 750275, Houston,
TX 77275-0275.
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HAWKINS NOTES

by Wanita Lucas

In General John Parker Hawkins' books on his family, he refers to
Maryland Hawkins families, which he believes are connected to his
family because of the reference to the name Philemon. He says that
the name has been carried down through his family -- descendants of
John and Mary Hawkins of VA, and descendants of Philemon and Anne
Howard Hawkins, who was an immigrant to VA. They then moved to NC.

In a book, Founders of Anne Arundel Co., MD, by Warwick, I find some
references to these early Hawkins families, and to the Lloyds. He
says that the Bennett, Lloyd, and Meers families were closely allied
to the early Hawkins families who settled on the Magothy River, and
in the Nansemond area.

We find Ralph Hawkins living on the Magotly River as early as 1657,
with wife Margaret. In his will of 19-9-1668, he mentions wife, and
sons, Ralph, Jr. and William.

The will of Thomas Meers, of Severn River, leaves personality to
Eliza Hawkins, wife of William.

The will of Thomas Hawkins, probated 7-Apr-1677, names his brother
John, wife Hannah, and eldest daughter, Eliza, and also Margaret,
daughter of Edward Hall.

The will of John Hawkins, probated 17-Mar-1676, leaves his entire
estate to wife Mary (or Martha?).

The will of Giles Cole, of Charles Co., MD, dated 7-10-1675, leaves
personality to John Hawkins, Jr., and his brother, Henry, and their
sister, Eliza Hawkins, and also a bequest to Thomas Hawkins. Henry
Hawkins is the executor.

In the will of Henry Hawkins, probated 15-8-1673, leaves his proper-
ty to Richard Woolman, Alis, his wife, and children; to his brother
Philemon Lloyd, his wife; to Edward Lloyd, son of Philemon Lloyd, 4
patents of land; to Susanna Maria Bennett and Edward Lloyd, residue
of estate. Ex: brother Philemon Lloyd. It is believed that Henry
Hawkins was the stepbrother of Philemon Lloyd, and there were some
references to the Lloyd family in England, connected with Hawkins.

Edward Lloyd was made commander of Prividence, a position similar to
Lt. Gov. One of his commissioners was Mathew Hawkins, who also
owned land on the Magothy River. Ralph Hawkins was a neighbor to
Mathew Hawkins and Edward Lloyd.

It is believed all these Hawkins families were connected, but it is
difficult to determine the exact relationships. 1In 1651, Col. Cor-
nelius Lloyd was made guardian of Samuel Hawkins, an orphan, and he
also acted as agent for Henry Hawkins.

(References to Hawkins wills from Maryland Calendar of Wills, by
Jane Baldwin, 1901.)
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RALPH HAWKINS

Ralph is a given name that hasn't'come to my attention very much,
via Hawkins correspondence. My first thought is that if you have a
Ralph in your ancestry, he might connect with this family.

According to Baltimore County Families, 1659-1759, Ralph Hawkins
died in A.A. CO cSept 1699, His wife's name was Margaret, who "may
have m. as her 2nd husband James Kyle". Ralph had a son, William
Hawkins, of Balt. CO. His will of 1688 listed sons Wm. and Ralph.

William Hawkins, probably son of Ralph, d. there by 1711. His wife
was Ann, widow of Stephen White. The article states that John Rock-
hold of A.A. CO, in his will of 1698, "left property to his 'cou-
sins' (i.e. nephews) Stephen White and William Hawkins, Jr. It was
signed by Thomas Hawkins and Elizabeth Slade as kin. "Wm. and Ann
had issue: Wm. Jr; possibly Thomas, Elizabeth, m. ? Slade; dau. m.

? White". The article states that there is a study of Hawkins fami-
ly in William N. Wilkins Gen. Collection at MD Historical Society.

william Hawkins, s/o William and Ann, died in Balt. CO by 1722. He
married Ann, who later m. Robert Emory.

To Quote Or Not To Quote

In the May 1991 issue of "Writer's Digest", Art Spikol has some
interesting comments con the subject of gquoting published material.
After making the statement, "Okay. Now that we've established that
using someone else's words is not necessarily plagiarism, how far
can we go before it is?" He says that if we read a factual state-
ment in a newspaper - "something about the latest census, for in-
stance - you have no obligation to quote the author of the article."
. « « «» "Nobody owns facts., . . . but a collecticn can be copyright-
ed." We probably already know that some things are in public do-
main. The copyright might be outdated, not renewed, or the material
was published before copyright laws.

Mr. Spikol says. . . . "you are not allowed to lift a body of infor-
mation that would tend to devalue in any way, the work in question."
That requires some thought. To me, whenever someone has submitted
for publication, information concerning their ancestry, with the
hope of hearing from an "unknown cousin®, they surely wouldn't mind
having it reprinted in another genealogical publication. Afterall,
they are requesting correspondence. You might want to locate this
issue: "Writer's Digest"™, May, 1991, Pub. by F&W Publications,
Inc., 1507 Dana Ave., Cincinnati 45207, pé65. « « &« « Olyve

1. Baltimore County Families 1659-1759 by W. Barnes Gen. Pub.
Co., Cop 1989, 1001 N. Calvert St., Balt. MD 21202, p313.
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Additional

Richard Hawkins

b. 1448 d. 7/7/1&%4
Streatly., Bedford
Enaland

Robert HawkKins

b. $/3/716%1 d. 1781
Streatly, Bedford
England. Harford, MD

Thomas Hawkings
b. 11/25/1712 -
Harford Co., MD

Gregory Farmer HawkKins

b. 1/11/1734
Harford Co., MD

John HawkKins

1/20/1760 = 10/13/1823

Hartord Co., MD Bath

Gregory R. Hawkins
S/10/178%9 - 11/%9/184%

Thomas Preble
d., 1704

Ann Preble
b. 11/8/143%

Greqory Farmer
d. 1750

Elizabeth Farmer
b, 12/17/1714 -
Ealtimore Co.. MD

Submitted by Charles O. Austin, Jr.,

M.
117571709

m.
1/24/1731

m.

m.

Co., KY

m'
&/8/7180%

Preble Descent

m.

me.

1171571709

Farmer Descent

m

8/27/1703

m.
1/24/1731

Harford Co., ™MD

HawK ins Descent

Elizabeth
b. 1450 -
Ann Preble

b. 11/8/148% -

Elizabeth Farmer
b. 12/17/1714 -
Baltimore Co., MD

Elizabeth Matson

Cassandra Roberts
b. 11/14/1767 d. 1833
Bath Cao.. KY

Elizabeth Balla
\/12/1793 - 3/12/1873

Mary
d. 1732

Robert Hawkins
d. 1761

Sarah Hughes

Thomas Hawkins

1721 23rd AV, Rock Island IL,

§1201-4552. Charles sends this additional material on his line,
which I believe will add to some of our subscribers' ancestry.

He has returned from more extensive travels, including an African
safari. Now that's exciting!
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SAMUEL HAWKINS

COL. SAMUEL HAWKINS, b Nov 1762, just east of the present day Village of
Hawkinstown, Shenandoah County, Virginia, d 2 July 1814, in Preble
County, Ohio {(formerly Hardin Township, Hamilton Co., Ohio), son of Joseph
Hawkins (d. 1770) and Sarah (Marlin) Hawkins; m. ca. 1783, Ohio County,
Virginia, {(now WV), Catharine "Christina" Worthington (1759-1813), dau. of
Thomas and Ann Worthington, of near Wheeling, Ohio Co., WV See will of
Thomas Worthington (d. 1781) in Ohio Co., WV, Will Book 1, page 3, wherein
he willed his plantation to daus. Catharine and Mary Ann Worthington, and
Ohio Co., WV, Deed Book 7, page 461, wherein Samuel Hawkins and wife
Catharine Worthington Hawkins of Preble, Co., Ohio, sold the land which
Catharine had inherited from her father.

In 1770, when Samuel was but seven years of age, his father, Joseph, died.
Five years later, upon the request of their mother, Sarah Hawkins,
"Samuel and Elizabeth, youngest children of Sarah” were, on the Sth day of
the 6th month 1775, received as members of the Quaker, Hopewell Monthly
Meeting. They remained Quakers until 1783 in which year both were
dismissed--he for having become a Revolutionary War scoldier See
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, by William Wade Hinshaw,
pages 399 and 597.

Family tradition has it that Samuel Hawkins joined the army at age 16,
served throughout the Revolution with the rank of private; was discharged
in 1783 at Wheeling, West Virginia, and there married Christina
Worthington; and without returning home, joined with a party of settlers
and went to Kentucky

In the winter of 1784, Samuel and his wife Catharine returned to
Shenandoah County, Virginia, for the purpose of selling his land, it being
his divided part of the 420 acre Joseph Denham tract, located west of the
Town of Mt. Jackon, which had been devised to Benjamin and Samue!
Hawkins by the terms of their father's will By deed dated 20 Feb 1784
(D.B. D, p. 387), Samuel and Catharine Hawkins from Linceoln County in the
Commonwealth of Virginia (now Kentucky), for the sum of 350 pounds, sold
to his sister, Rebecca Campbell, widow of Lt. Col. Richard Campbell, 200
acres and 100 perches of land. This deed was also signed by Samuel's
mother, Sarah Hawkins, as she was executrix of the estate of Joseph
Hawkins, deceased

Then aged 22 and reasonably wealthy from the sale of his inherited land,
Samuel and Catharine returned to Kentucky and took up land in Bourbon
County joining John Byrd, Capt. William Byrd and not far from Capt
Abraham Byrd. See Bourbon Co., KY, Deed Book X, p. 313, dated 8 March
1830 There are some Bourbon County records that indicate Samuel's older
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brother, Benjamin and his wife Magdalene (Byrd) Hawkins, may also have
settled in that neighborhoed

Magdalene Byrd Hawkins, Pvt. John Byrd, Capt. Abraham Byrd and Capt
William Byrd were all four children of Mounce and Clara (Ruddell) Byrd
From 1762 to 1772 Mounce and Clara Byrd lived at the Red Banks plantation
just north of and joining the Hawkins plantation at Hawkinstown. The
Hawkins and Byrd families were neighbors in Shenandoah County, VA, and
Bourbon County, KY.

In the Bourboen Co, KY, Circuit Court File Box 23-26 is found two documents:
The first, dated 18 March 1790, sets forth charges by James Hall and Daniel
Workman against Benjamin Hawkins and Samuel Hawkins for non-
payment of 10 pounds or a horse of equivalent value. The second, dated 19
Nowv 1790, is an order to the Bourbon County sheriff to bring Benjamin and
Samuel Hawkins before the court on the third Tuesday in February 1791, to
answer charges brought by Hall and Workman. Apparently Benjamin
Hawkins had died in 1790, before this suit was prosecuted, for his widow,
Magdalene Byrd Hawkins, married John Taylor, in Shenandoah County,
Virginia, in April 1791

Also in Bourbon Co., KY, Circuit Court File Box 100-105 is Samuel Hawkins'
bond with Abr. Byrd as security. Hawkins and Byrd agree to pay should
Elizabeth Caril win her Judgment against Samuel Hawkins This undated
document is signed in their own handwriting by Samuel Hawkins and Abr.
Byrd In Shenandoah County, Virginia, Deed Book I, page 187, dated 22 June
1793, is a deed whereby "Abraham Bird & Mary his wife of the State of
Caintucka", released unto his brothers, William Byrd and Mounce Byrd,
"All Our Rights and Title of in and to the Personal or Moveable Estate of
Mounce Bird deceased late of the County of Shenandoah 1n the State of
Virginia." A comparison of Abr. Byrd's original signature on this
Shenandoah County deed with his original signature on the Samuel
Hawkins bond in Kentucky, shows that both signatures are identical, thus
providing positive proof that Mounce Byrd's son, Abraham, was the same
Abraham Byrd that signed Samuel Hawkins' Bourbon County, Kentucky
bond

Much of the information regarding the places Col. Hawkins lived and data
on his children is recorded in the History of Preble County. Ohjo, by Collins
on pages 100, 145 and 146. Collins states his source for the facts (on pages
145-6) about Col. Samuel Hawkins as taken from a clear, concise
manuscript written by Joseph C. Hawkins, when Mr Hawkins was in his
ninety-seventh year. His age being 97 is obviously incorrect as Joseph C
Hawkins (1785-1849) died at age 65 and is buried in Mound Hill Cemetery,
Eaton, Ohio. In this manuscript Joseph C. Hawkins lists his brothers and
s1sters as John J., Benjamin W., Samuel, Byrd, Sarah, Rebecca and Eleanor
No mention was made of a sister Lydia
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In Bourbon County, Kentucky, Marriage Bock 2, on page 1, 18 recorded the
marriage, 1n 1799, of Lydia Hawkins to George Worthington Collins, on
page 10C of his History of Prebie County, QOhig, states that Colonel Samuel
Hawkins, with his sons Joseph C, John J , Benjamin F , Samuel, and Bird
Hawkins were, ln 1806, among the first settlers at Eaton, Ohio. On the
same page Collins states that a little after 1808, “George Worthington, whose
wife was a daughter of Colonel Samuel Hawkins" came to Eaton, Ohio
Possibly George Worthington was a relative of the wife of Colonel Hawkins,
rather than son-in-law

According to a note furnished by Mrs, Marion H. Gray of Columbus,
Indiana, Mrs Grey quotes the following from:
Centennial Book--DAR, 1926--

“In 1824 came a boat load of settlers from Maysville, Ky,

bringing with them materials for a community house which

they built on the Wabash River bank, 1824. The Town of

Maysville was later platted, grew to considerable prominence

and disappeared. The men who came were Morrison,

Henryman, Dunkin, Hemphill, George Worthington and his .
father-in-law, Hawkins and [saac Coleman."

As Col. Samuel Hawkins had died on 2 July 1814, at Preble Co., Ohio, there
are some doubts as to whether he was the father of Lydia Hawkins who
married, in 1799, George Worthington, in Bourbon County, Kentucky. Col.
Samue! Hawkins was living in Ohio, when Lydia married George
Worthington. This, coupled with the fact that Joseph C. Hawkins did not
name Lydia as his sister, makes it doubtful that George Worthington was
a son-in-law of Col. Hawkins. Possibly George Worthington married
Lydia, a daughter of some other Hawkins.

Col Hawkins, a soldier in the Rewvolutionary War and War of 1812,
attained the rank of Colonel in the Kentucky Militia company that took
part in the Indian Wars in Ohio under the command of General Wayne.
After his victory at the Battle of Fallen Timbers, Gen. Anthony Wayne, in
1795, signed the Treaty of Greenville, thus making a large portion of Ohio
aafe for settlers. Shortly after the Treaty was signed, Col. Hawkins
removed from Kentucky and settled north of Cincinnati on the Great
Miami River, in Butler County, Ohio. In 1799 he removed from that
locality and became a resident of the spot on which the Town of
Germantown, in Montgomery County, Ohio, was later built. There his
son, Byrd Hawkins, was born in 1802 In 1806 he sold out and moved to
and was among the first settlers at Eaton, Preble County, Ohio. He built a
home and tavern and it was in the Hawkins Tavern that the first Court
for Preble County was held.
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Children of Samuel and Catharine "Christina® Worthington Hawkins
‘probably not in correct order of birth) were

(1) CAPT JOSEPH CAMPBELL HAWKINS, b. ! May 1785, in Bourbon Co., Ky,
d 12 March 1849, buried in Mound Hill Cemetery, Eaton, Ohio; son of
Samuel and Catharine, m 13 Aug 1805, Esther Pogue Her tombstone
erected by her daughter, Mary Gray, in Mound Hill Cemetery reads
“lsabel, wife of J. C Hawkins, b & Nov 1785, d 22 Jan 1818
Reference: "Miami Valley, Ohio, Pioneers," by Lindsay M. Brien (1980),
page 78 Capt Joseph C Hawkins was Clerk of Preble Co , Ohio, Court
in 1824,

[esue:

a JOSEPH SEVIER HAWKINS, b. 24 Oct 1812; d. 4 Aug 1852, m. Lydia

R — , b 30 July 1815, d 7 July 1845 He was called Sevier
Hawkins,
b, JANE C. HAWKINS, b. —, in Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio; d. there

1835, m. 28 Oct 1828, John Murray Upham MacNutt, Lawyer, b ¢
July 1802, in Onslow Nowva Scotia, d. 29 Sep 1837, in Eaton, Preble
Co, Chio Had only one son.

Issue

{a) CAPT JOSEPH GIDEON MACNUTT, b. _ Oct 1833 in Eaton,
Preble Co., Ohio, d. — March 1877, m. 6 March 1859, Latetia
Jane Scott, b. 1841, in Centreville, Indfana, d. 23 Feb 1869, in
Richmond, Indiana, dau of Andrew Finley Scott, of Rockbridge
Co., VA, who m. Martha M‘Glathery, of Montgomery Co., PA.

[ssue:
/ ALBERT SCOTT MACNUTT, b. 25 May 1860; d. 1899,
graduate of West Point 1881; m. 20 Feb 1884, Helen
Patterson, dau. of John and Eliza Patterson, of Ridgeway,
PA.

Issue:

(7) JOSEPH SCOTT MACNUTT, Biologist at Harvard, b,
11 Jan 1885.

(27 )JJOSEPH JEFFREYS MACNUTT, b 7 Jan 1887, d. 17
Dec 1892.

/i FRANCIS AUGUSTUS MACNUTT, b. 15 Feb 1863,
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The tnformation regarding Jane C Hawkins MacNutt is taken from
"Colonmial Families of the United States of America,” Vol V. page 380

~ ANDREW J HAWEKINS, b 15 July 1815, d 16 Feb 1899, m. 1842
Flizabeth DeGroot, dau of Robert. His differing date of death and
first name for his wife appear in the Eaton, Chio, Mound Hill
Cemetery records as: Andrew J Hawkins, b 15 July 1815; d. 16 Feb
1849--Mary E Hawkins, wife of A. J, b. 1822, d 1923 Mary
Elizabeth would have been 101 years of age if records are correct.

d. MARY HAWKINS, m. — Gray

{2) REBECCA HAWKINS, b. 22 May 1788; d. 1831, age 43 in Henry Co.,
Indiana, dau., Indiana, dau. of Samuel and Catharine; m. Andrew
Tharp, g 25 March 1781, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Tharp

Issue-

ELIZABETH THARP, b 2 June 1807
SOLOMON THARP, b. 25 Sep 1808
THOMAS THARP, b. 28 Jan 1810
LYDIA W. THARP, b. 12 Apr 1811
GEORGE W. THARP, b 16 Feb 1813
MARIA THARP, b. 4 Apr 1815
LUTISHIA THARP, b. 4 Apr 1817
SARAH E. THARP, b. 11 July 1818
MARTHA A THARP, b. 29 Nov 1820
NANCY J. THARP, b. 24 Feb. 1823
ELIZA W. THARP, b. 30 May 1825
HAWKINS CESAR THARP, b. 25 May 1827

FRC SR AOA0 DY

These records are copied from the Tharp Family Bible as written
by the above George W Tharp on 24 Jun 1831,

(3) JOHN JONES HAWKINS, b. 25 Sep 1789, d 15 March 1832, m on 9 July
1810, Nancy Sellers, b. 4 June 1789; d. 12 Nov 1870, dau of Nathan
Sellers. Both born in Bourbon Co., KY, and m. in Eaton, Preble Co ,
Ohio by license recorded in Probate Court marriage records

Issue

a. SAMUEL HAWKINS, b. . March 1811, d. 14 Sep 1835,
unmarried

b. NATHAN BYRD HAWKINS, b. 24 Oct 1812; d. 20 Oct 1853, m
Rebecca Shank
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¢ BENJAMIN WORTHINGTON HAWKINS, b. 20 JAN 1815, d. 27 AUG
1878, M ON 26 AUG 1837, Caroline Emsinnger

d CHRISTINA EVELINE HAWKINS, b. 29 Oct 1816, d. 30 June 1863,
m on 24 June 1834, James Simmons

e, JOSEPH CAMPBELL HAWKINS, b. 9 Oct 1818; in Eaton, Preble Co.,
Ohio. d. 31 Oct 1885, m. (1) on 19 Nov 1839, Sarah Bosworth b. 25
Sep 1822; d. 13 July 1857, dau of Dr. Jacob Bosworth and wife
Nancy Westlake Bosworth, both of English parentage J. C
Hawkins m. (2) on | Jan 1860 Mercy Diggs

Issue of Joseph and Sarah Bosworth:

(a) JOHN SAMUEL HAWKINS, b. 16 Oct 1840 near Portland,
Ind; d 20 Apr 1918, buried Portland Cemetery, m. (1) on 3
Dec. 1867, Margaret Cooper; m. (2) on 19 Oct 1882, Emma J.
Pierce and had one child Wendell Hawkins who died young

(b) MARY HAWKINS, b. 14 Dec 1841; d 3 Apr 1922, m. at
Eaton, Ohio, on 14 Nowv 1867, William C Neal. They had two
dau., Carrie Eikerrbery Neal, and Lida Turner Neal who m
and both had small families.

(¢) ELIZABETH HAWKINS, b. 10 May 1844; d. 2 March 1913 at
Portland, Ind.; m. 19 Dec 1872 William Childers No children

(d) ELIZA B. HAWKINS, b. 17 Feb 1846; d. 17 Jan 1872, m 24
Jan 1867 David T. Taylor. Two children--Thornton J.
Taylor and Clandia M. Taylor Sanders

(e) ANN HAWKINS, b. 7 Sep 1847; d. 14 July 1924, m. (1) 4
July 1865 Anderson Brown; m. (2) 14 May 1904 Ell Mangas

(f) AVELINE HAWKINS, b. 2 FEB 1849, d. 28 DEC 1849.

(g) CAROLINE HAWKINS, b. 19 Feb 1850; d. 31 Jan 1915; m. 25
Dec 1873 Elkanah La Follette Two sons and four daughters

(h) JOSAPHINE HAWKINS, m. Virgil Thomas. One daughter
Betty Jean Thomas. Ralph, Geneva and Ethel.

(i) JANE SARALY HAWKINS, b. 1857, m. 19 Dec 1878 F. M.
Watkins and had the following three children

7. Mabel Watkins, b. 27 Oct 1879, m. H. L. Tenny. No
children. Rochester, New York.
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2 Bertha Watkins, b 16 Feb 1881, m Ward S Shaw
Two children--Joseph C. Shaw, b. 21 Nov 1906 and
Marion B Degler, b 23 June 1912

/1. Esther Carol Watkins, b. 21 May 1897. d. 25 Mav
1920; m. Dorwin Jones.

See following notes about Jane S. Hawkins Watkins, She
furnished these records.

(4) BENJAMIN WORTHINGTON HAWKINS, b. ¢ 1792 in Bourbon Co, Ky, d ¢
1867, at about age 75 in Putnam Co., Ind.; son of Samuel and Catharine;
m Ruth Sellers; moved to Putnam Co., Ind., about 1833

(5) SAMUEL HAWKINS, b , in Bourbon Co., Ky; d. ¢ 1871, in St. Louis,
Missouri; son of Samuel and Catharine; m. Elizabeth Colvin.

(6) BYRD HAWKINS, b. 1802, in Montgomery Co., Ohio; d. |1 Oct 1854 in
Eaton, Chio, son of Samuel and Catharine; m Diana Heath. He was a
hotel keeper in Columbus, Chio.

(7) SARAH HAWKINS, dau. of Samuel and Catharine;, m. 25 July 1805,
Andrew Foutz Andrew and Sarah Hawkins Foutz had a son named
Andrew Byrd Foutz. She d. in Terre Haute, Indiana, aged about 80.

{8) ELEANOR HAWKINS, b. ______; d. 1896 in Eaton, Ohio; dau. of Samuel
and Catharine; m William Smith. They had a son named Samuel
Hawkins Smith, who is mentioned in the will of Eleanor's father,
Samuel Hawkins.

Some sources list Lydia Hawkins; who m. in 1799, George Worthington, in
Bourbon Co., Ky, as a daughter of Samuel and Catharine "Christina”
Worthington Hawkins.

Much of the information regarding the descendants of Col. Samuel
Hawkins is from a handwritten genealogy compiled in 1932, by Jane S.
Hawkins Watkins, when she was age 75. Her father was Joseph Campbell
Hawkins, son of John Jones Hawkins, son of Col. Samuel. With a letter
written from Portland, Indiana, dated 21 Feb 1932, addressed to Mrs.
Marion H Gray of Terre Haute, Indiana, Jane Hawkins Watkins enclosed
her genealogy of the Hawkins family. In her letter she wrote--"I have
been a long time sending you this genealogy but I know you will forgive
my delay when I tell you that | am 75 years old and have to work every
day for my living. It is restaurant work and hard for me. So I only
have about 2 1/2 hours a day to do other things.”




HAWKINS FAMILY REPORT
To Rudelle Davis

Peggy did an excellent job of collecting what little that has been published
pertaining to my Hawkins family and their relationship to Davy Crockett
Although much of what has been published In Notable Southern Famllles 1s
incorrect, it does provide some helpful information. What is basically
correct in these reports is that Joseph Hawkins (d. 1770) and wife Sarah
Marlin of Hawkinstown did have three sons--Joseph, Jr., Benjamin,
Samuel and a daughter Sarah, wife of Tennessee Governor John Sevier. It
15 also correct that Joseph's youngest son was Col. Samuel Hawkins, who
had married Catharine "Christina” Worthington and they were the
parents of Joseph Campbell, John Jones, Benjamin Worthington, Samuel,
Byrd, Sarah and Eleanor Hawkins. Although Lydia is also reported as a
daughter of Col. Samuel there are some reasons to believe she was not

About four years after Col. Hawkins had removed from Bourbon County,

Ky , in Bourbon County, Ky., in the year 1799, a Lydia Hawkins was

married to George Worthington. A correspondent writes that in 1824--

twelve years after Col Hawkins had died--"George Worthington and his

father-in-law Hawkins," from Maysville, Ky., moved up the Wabash

River and established a new town called Maysville. She gave her source:
-—DAR 1926.

The following is proof that Samuel Hawkins, b 1762 at Hawkinstown,
Shenandoah Co., Va.; son of Joseph Hawkins (d. 1770) and wife Sarah
Marlin, was the same person as Col. Samuel Hawkins, b. 1762 in Va; d
1814 in the Town of Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio.

1--By Deed dated 20 Feb 1784, Samuel Hawkins and Catharine his wife of
Lincoln County, Virginia (now Ky.) signed in Shenandoah Co., Va,, a deed
whereby they sold to his sister, Rebecca Campbell, 200 acres of land west
of Mt Jackson, it being the same land devised to Samuel by will from his
father Joseph Hawkins (d. 1770). Ref: Shen. Co. Deed Book D, p. 387.

2--Joseph Campbell Hawkins (1785-1849), son of Col. Samuel Hawkins,
provided the information on his family which is recorded on page 146 of
willims, History of Preble County, Qhio. Joseph C. reported he was born
in Bourbon County, Kentucky, in 1785 and came with his father's family
to Eaton, Ohio, He does not mention having a sister Lydia.

3--In his will recorded in Ohio County, West Virginia, Will Book 1, page 3,
Thomas Worthington (d 1781) devised his land located along the Ohlo River
near Wheeling, Ohio County, Virginia, jointly to his daughters, Catharine
and Mary Ann Worthington.
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4--The second daughter, Mary Ann Worthington, applied for and in 1784
sbtained from the Commonwealth of Virginia, two patents, one for 400
acres and the other for 320 acres of land, it being land along the Ohio
River near Wheeling that Thomas Worthington had made settlement upon
n 1773, These two patents, made out in the name of Mary Ann and
Catharine Worthington (Legatees of Thomas Worthington), are recorded In
the Virginia State Library, Richmond, Virginia, in Grants L, p 445 and
Grants 10, p. 100,

5--The University of West Virginia Library at Morgantown, West Virginia,
has the original suit documents pertaining to the Court division in 1808 of
Thomas Worthington's 320 acre tract along the Ohio River that had been
patented to his daughters Catharine and Mary Ann Worthington. Among
the suit papers is a plat and survey description whereby on 4 Nov 1808,
Court appointed Commissioners divided Mary Ann and Catharine
Worthington's 320 acres into two separate tracts, one containing 168 acres
and the other containing 132 acres

6--By a Deed dated 13 April 1813, recorded in Ohio County, West Virginia,
Deed Book 7, p. 461, "in compliance with a partition made by the Court of
Ohio County,” Samuel Hawkins and wife Catharine (alse referred to in the
deed as Christain) of the Town of Eaton, Preble Co., Ohio, for the sum of
225 pounds sold the same identical 132 acre tract of land partitioned by the
Court, on 4 Nov 1808, from a larger tract of 320 acres jointly owned by
Mary Ann and Catharine Worthington

Assistance in identifying Col Samuel Hawkins as the son of Joseph
Hawkins of Hawkinstown, Virginia, was provided in the many old letters
and documents zeroxed and sent to me by Mrs. Marion H. Gray of
Columbus, Indiana. Mrs. Gray, now In her 80's and partially blind, began
research on her ancestor Samuel Hawkins back in 1922. After her 5! year
search, it has been my pleasure to have recently located and provided her
with the above data on her Hawkins ancestors.

Harry Long
January 1983

.Submitted by Harry E. Long, Box 985, New Market, VA 22844.
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Dear QOlyve,

This added info that I Had requested from the Clerks of Court,
Lawrenceburg, XY came about two weeks after I sent the material
on our Samuel K. Hawkins to you.

This is a letter received from correspondence with Mary Jane Wilson
in 1988 ( decendant of Michael and Agness (Eaton?) Hawkins.)
She conributed much material to Reginald A. Smith that is contained
in his Hawkins geneclogy.

There might be a little more info contained in her letter and I
have deleted the casual conservation. Thought it might be of intereat
to some members.

Buried in the Burton - Hawkins cemetery, Sullivan Co., IN is:

John William Hawkins, b. Creenville, S.C. Feb 14, 1799 to March 7,
1872 73 yr 29 da. Wife, Sarah.
Children buried there: Martha, d. Sept. 17, 1831 1 yr 4 mo.
william E., b. Dec 28, 1841 d. Jan 27, 1849.
Leaner, dau. d. Aug. 13, 1850 26 da.

Buried in the Palmers Prairie cemetery, Sullivan Co,, IN is:

Abraham Hawkins, b. Rowan Co., N.C. in 1790. Wife, Sarah Dowell.
They moved to Lawrence Co., IN and then to Sullivan Co., IN 1820-3C.
There were several children in this family and they were the first
known Hawkins to arrive in this county.

One of their sons, Tarlton Hawkins m, Mary M, Bailey in Sullivan Co.,
IN and the following children are listed in this cemetery:

Infant son, d. Dec 14, 1870 1 da.
Tiny, dau. d. Sept. 15, 1879 29 yr. 2 mo. 24 da.

Sincerely,

As I completed the Contents page Dustin 0. Hawkins

for this issue, another excellent contri-
buticn arrived in the mail from Dustin.
it includes sale of property of Benjamin
Hawkins, (1807 Mercer CO, KY), h/o Ann
(Nancy) Bourne, & son/o Benj. Hawkins &
Sarah Willis; group sheets of their chil-
dren; & early Mercer CO marriages, etc.
This series will begin in the December
issue, with a continuing format. - Olyve.
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HAWKINS  GENBALOGY

by

Mary Jane Hawkins Wilson

Dear Dustin,

I no longer have an address for Mr. Smith. I doubt he is still alive.
The last time I wrote him I had no reply. He wasn't well. A lot of his
data was speculation I guess, he tecld me.

I have,

Joshua Hawkins b. July 25 = 1725 a son of Michael and Agness (Eaton?)
Hawkins, He had brothers and sisters.-

John 7 Jan 1721
Jane T Aug 1723
David 3 June 1727 May be others.

Elizabeth .- T June 1731

The above Mr. Smith told me was documented in Bristol parish, Prince
George Co., VA. (We know our Eawkins came from VA to So. Carolina)

Michael and Agness son Joshua md. Sarah Cook. Sarah b. 25 July 1725.
Sarah, dau. of Richard and Elizabeth Cook. Sarah b. 18 Dec 1729 and
had cousins Richard, Henry, Fredrick, John, Nicholas and Elizabeth.
Richard Cook had brothers Robert, Winfred, John and Dinah.

Joshua Hawkins will probated 1801, Creenville, S.C.. His son Eaten
Hawkins will probated 1812.

Joshua immigrated from VA about 1780, By 1801 at least they lived
near Greenville, S.C.. Joshua had a son Joshua who was a Rev. War hero
b. 1750 = d. 1812. This Joshua was probably a brother of W.E. Hawkins?

Mine eessees+ Eaton had at least 16 children & probably more than one
wife! He married Catherine Hawkins.

Isham Smith m. a cousin Sally Hawkins (1st cousin) and moved to Barren
Co., KY.

Ichabod also m. a 18t cousin, Haley Hawkins and they had several deafl
and dumb children.

May have lived to 90-91 yrs........ Ezekiel md. a 1st cousin, Polly
Eawkins (Mary).

Mine....essss Berryman Hawkins, who was my CG/GF md. Martha Salmon,
after she died about 1849 - later listed 1860 census a second wife,
Fanny Bridges age 49 - Berryman age 55.

Martha Salmon was a dau. of Walker & Polly (Young) Salmon.of VA.
Luther Preston Hawkins 1835 - a son of Berryman was 14 or 15 when his
mother died. A son of uncle Luther told me his dad never talked about,
his family, so he knew very little, but probably didn't like his
stepmother.

submitted by Dustin O. Hawkins, PO BoOX 23067, Columbus, OH 43223
(With permission from the author)

27




Ralph said the Bridges family was not highly thought of like the
Eawkins's, o

I have no idea who you are decended from? I don't know how much
history you have. But I havn't worked on it for so long I've forgotten
lots of it. . . .

Son of Berryman........ Richard Hawkins m. DeShago she was
French. He died during the C.W. of pneumonis, bro. of Luther Preston
Hawkins. Son of Berryman., Richard suffered wounds was a prisoner C.W.

Uncle Luther apparently had a young brother ( b. 12 Sept. 1838 in
the Bible ). No one knew anything about him, but on the 1860 census is

(Franklin Salmon.) found a Franklin Salmon Hawkins with Henry & Hannah
Hawkins. I don't know who this Henry & Hannah were, Uncle Luther had an
uncle Henry whe m. Lucy Salmon, an aunt of Martha Salmon,

These Hawkins had so many kids and so many of the same name it's hard
to seperate them. Like looking for Smiths and Wilsons by the dozen.

From Mrs. FOrrester of Greenville, S.C., photo copy 1972 in dept.

N.C, archives & history. Rutherford, a N.C. tax list 1782 p. 3a:

% Eaton Hawkins - same tax list living near Eaton is Fredrick Hawkins
indicating our Eaton & Catherine Hawkins lived in Rutherford Co., N.C.
sometime before coming to S.C.. Could also indicate that Levina Hawkins
Martin, b. in N.C. & data found in our Hawkins bible, may have been a
G/ niece of Eaton - a grandchild - daughter of one of Eaton's sons, of
whom we last trace - to name - Henry Hawkins.

Uncle Luther had a sister Elizabeth who m. Jesse Poole who died in
C.W. in Alabama. Jesse & Elizabeth had three children who never married.
(Nephew of Luther P. above) ;

1., Jefferson Davis Poole 3
2. Jesse P. Poole (had a hardware store in S.C.)(Maybe Travelers Rest)
3, Mattei E. Poole

The wife of Richard received a nice letter ,about her husband saying he
was a fine man & honest. I'm wrong, Uncle Luther received the letter
from Richard's brother-in-law & was signed DeShazo.

As for the data you sent = Joshua Hawkins & Sarah Cook Hawkins, will
1801, Greenville, S.C. was father of my Eaton Hawkins & GF of my Berryman!

You will also note the Joshua Hawkins you mention, Rev W. hero, was
apparently a son of the above Joshua & Sarah.

There is Jesse Hawkins buried Bushy Creek cem, S.C.

b. 25 Dec 1774 d. 1853. He was 79.

1at wife P, Hawkins 1775 - 1814

2nd wife E. Hawkins 1775 - 1848
There were several Berryman Hawkins (Berry for short) also lots of Eatons.

Jesse above will 26 June 1848/ probated 10 May 1853, % acre set aside
for cemetery & rock wall to be built around it.

Catherine, wife of Eaton d. ca 1829. We had no trace of Henry then.

On page 317 EMC office, Greenville, S.C. 8 Nov 1816

Henry Hawkins was moving in 1816 or earlier (where?)

He outlived 2 wives.
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We lost tract of Henry after 1816. So Henry might have moved to N.C.?
Levina Hawkins Martin b. in N.C., could have been dau. of Henry. All
her kids b. in Missouri, 1846 or later. Levina D. Aug 1827 and in the
census in N.C.. Her and Gecrges children were:

Isabelle, b. 1846. Elizabeth, b. 1848. Polly, b. 1849. John, b. 1851.
wWilliam, b. 1853. Sealy, b. 1854. James H., b. 1856. George A., b. 1859.
Pnillip, b. 1861, All in Missouri.

Riley B. Hawkins, bro. of my GM Elizabeth Jane Hawkins Wells, b. 1856
and d. 1940. I guess he m. 1877 to Mary C. , b. 1B58.

Children of this family: Alfred Lenoard, b. 1878 and d. at age 20 of
pneumonia. Fana W., D. 1881, Nancy E., b. 1884. I think this one md. an
old man - had twins and died from it according to a story my aunt told
_me many years ago. John J., b. 1888.

He md. 2nd a part Indian woman, Elizabeth Ellen Denton in 1891.
2nd family: 1. William Riley md. Effie Jones of MO.

2, Elizabeth Jane md. Otto Evans. Otto served in W 1 and
had one leg shot away. Took his knife and finnished cutting it off.

There were Pinkneys (Pink) in the Hawkins, too.

Ezekiel Hawkins md. Mary Hawkins, a cousin (1st) and from a story a
decendant of mine sent me; a wagon train came and camped in the Reedy
River Church (Creenville, S.C.) ground. They were md. ( I guess she came
with the train) and spent their first nignt in the church, Mary lived to
be 90 yrs. old.

I have a copy of an old letter dated Sept 3, 1837 written by Ichabed
Hawkins to bro. "Fredric". Fredric may have been a bro. in law , brother
of Mahalia his wife, Parents of Mahalia were william and Sarah Hawkins.

Ichabod speaks of his daughter " Mary can't hear or speak.," Neither
could Jerry. He speaks of Uncle Pink.

In Sept. 1838, he mentions ngtreet" that was Salomon. Ichabod speaks
of moving to wherever Fredric lived. In April 1837, he mentions brother
Bayliss and sister Martha and Eenry.

Jerry Hawkins talked with his hands . I had letters from a woman in
Charlotte, N.C. in the 60's. Ichabod came o0 Hendersonville, N.C. to see
his dad, William Henry Hawkins. He brought his brother Jerry and she saw
him "talk".

Alford Hawkins was killed in the church house by a son of a woman he
had stepped out with in Hendersonville, N.C.. Katie Hawkins (Ezekial)
md., Jamea Cudger. He was & congressman from Ashville, N.C.. Katie wrote
that Alvin Hawkins, Gov. of Tennessee, was related to our Hawkins. But
I never learned how. She wrote this in about 1516. .

Katie Gudger's dau., Katie md. a Senator Langley, congressman from KY.
Katie Langley had a dau. Katie Hinton.

A sister of Henry, Ichabod, Eerryman married John Ragland of KY and
her name was Polly (Mary). Sarah, the eldest m. Alexander West.

Sincerely,
March 26, 1988 ' Mary Jane Wilson
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HUSBAND HAWKDHS, James

FAMILY GROUP

Form NO, e——

Ca. Place _Virginia
Married _Cas 1790 Place _Virginia
Ccecupation Farmer B Resided at
AfGL War Serv.
g:;dﬂ-l-‘.e’}h Plice Probably Plaming Co., XY, Sheet submitted bys
Burled Plice Olyve Hallmark Abbott
Summercrest Dr.
?:‘3;""'“ Ft. Worth, iX., 76109
Mother (maidea name)
WIFE ? , Margaret
Bora _La. 17£2 Place _Yirginia Place sources of information
Church ALfL - = 3‘::{‘?30 = and additional information on
e - - roD. 29e.in « g Al
Dud ? e ;v 5 reverse side, Fanily Bibley
Buried la¢s %§'££°r3 Cg; OVQ;'ttg goggrda:
?d:;:‘busb wry ?i-..hy in[ eraj &orrun:
al

Mother (maiden name)

rndcnco vith desc. of Joha R,

vii2es? Buolipdgines Ko com

BORN Dl MARRIED
CHILDREN When Where When Where | To Whom When Where
31=3-1791 1-1879 Judah HAWES
WA Silcan Cen. 2-9=-1821
t Willien R. Rewan Co. XY,
12-3~1792 13=-10-1881 Sarsh BARNETT
VA, New Hopa Cem. 2-10-1822
2 Jolm R. Hillsboro, XY. Jessamine Co., KY.
Ca. 1794 23-12-1874 Cazs Vilegekaon
Bonrhan Ca, XY 12-5-1822
g James R. g Clark Co. . -KY,
Ca, 1810 J H
VA. 28-7-1830
4 Jane Fleming Co., KY.
16-6~1812 L=6~187L" #1 Melvina Nickell®
: VA. New Hopa Cem. #2 Martha J. NickeId
5 VHoses R. Hillsboro, XY. 4885, Fleoing TS.-
Ca, 1913 _ i
) VA. 28-11-1833
6 Margaral Z Fleming Co., KY.
15-L=1815 1=1=1884 i
VA, New Hopa Cem. 23=-12-1832
g Lucy dma RilIsboro, Ri. Fleming Co., Ki.
1817 after 1890 #1 An(el?ne Snadagey
e Stafeard Ca VA #2 Hary (mrd. name'’
= H:ltnr/?atv by prob. Prosley)
Ceorge Halliday
L=3-1835
9 Sally Amn Fleming Co., KY.
Since Havkins Heritane was originated with the hope of iden= .
10 tifying the ancescry of Jaces and Margarct Hawvkins, born ca.

scendants!

ly.
& . =ily

Jazes is also.

30

1765 and 1768, we are {ncluding this fazily group shaect.

That originul 4{dea has grown into many different Hawkins

1 lines, and wo anticipate correspondence from all Hawkins dao-

We hope that in your own researching, you will

keep a corner of your thoughts open for this particular fa-
Wa now know that Sarah Barnett, w/o John R., {3 from

the same Havking line as many of our HH mezbers.

Perhaps

(il



Famfly group sheet

Husband: Matthew HAWKINS #49

Born: abt 1740 in: ,,vAa (2)
Died: abt Jun 1820 in: ,Culpeper Co!,VA
Reference 112/244 Other Landowner
Father:
Mother:

Sources for inforsation about Katthew Hawkins are: Culpeper Co. Deedbook U
page 191; Will Book H pages 196-7, 27 May 1820 and proved 19 Jume 18207 estate
appraisal 21 June 1820, recorded 20 Aug, 1821 wilitary record of service in
Culpeper Co. Contineatal Aray, Recruit Class # 53 for Jan 17815 LOS records,
various other land records for his sons and father-inlaw, and Fredericksburg’s
Chancery Court Suit File #124 which names heirs and establishes relationships.

Account of szle of property 13 Noveaber 1820, Inventory in Book H pp.30-9.
Some of the pecple making purchases were:

1. Job Hawkins and Jawes Hawkins, two of Matthew's sons.

3. David Mudson, a neighbor with descendasts related to Matthew's fanily.

3. Aaron House, also a neighbor. The Hawkins and House fawilies shared 2
ceaetery seen on the Scheel historical map of Madison County.

L. Matthew Hawkins Jr's. purchases are found on page 445 of WB H, Noveaber
14, 1820 and November 15th 1820. He purchased a wheat fan and other
items amounting to $19.62.

There has been no proof so far of a relationship between the two Matthews

of Culpeper County, but wany fesl that Matthew Sr. was Katthew Jr.'s uncle, 2
brother of his father, Benjamin Hawkins. There's beea auch speculation by some
that this family's progesitor is the famous Sir John Hawkinsi but convincing
proof is lacking. Althoush much of the evidence is only circuastastial, it's
sore litely the Culpeper County Hawkins were related to the WD Hawkins family
sany of whos bore the sase given names as the Culpeper Co. fanily: Benjanin,
Natthew, and Augustin. There were frequent moves between the two states in the
1600's and 1700’ for econonic as well as religious reasons. Records exist for
Hawkins nased Natthew, Benjamin, and Augustin in Virginia (Essex and York) and
Karyland. Although it IS possible the sea captais was Matthew's ancestor, it
SEENS wore likely the Maryland Hawking were the progenitors. So far the first
Culpeper Co. record for atthew is in the county Court Order Book 1763-4, page
333: Matthew Hawkins vs. James Hawkins. Judgemest for plaintiff. It coscerned
2 horse in the possession of Jawes Gaines Jr. and Daniel Dulaney.

Wife: Hannah MAXWELL #50

Married: abt 1761 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (7)
Born: 1742/1745 in: ,Orange Co., VA
Died: abt 1798 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Church Baptist in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Reference 113/245 Other Had a sister named Agnes

Father: James MAXWELL #85
Mother: Rachel EVINS #86
The birth order and years of her childrea are estinated from their warriage
dates when kaown. They may be older or younger . Kanaah's birth year is also
a guess based on the approximate marriage date of her parents. The year she
died is estimated by usisg the approximate year of Matthew's second parriage
to Betty Pitcher and the birth of their child Rebecca.
proof that there were two wives is established by the Fredericksburg City
Chancery Coutt Suit, File 3124, initiated to settle Job's estate and divide
land Matthew left to Job and James. This suit proves the correct relationships
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(Family of Matthew HAWKINS - Continued)

and shows that all but the youngest child {Rebecca) were born of his marriage
to Hannah Maxwell. The documents same the wives and the children born to each.
They belonged to the Raggedy Mountain Baptist Church, which was later kaown as
the F. 1. Baptist Church. Toeday it is located on the road between the towns of
Madison and Sperryville is Rappahammock County.

F Child 1 Phebe HAWKINS #55

Born: abt 1762 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: bef 22 Aug 1822 in: ,Meade Co.?, KY
rReference 56.1 Other Lived in Hardin Co., KY.
Spouse: Thomas POPHAM #572
Married: abt 1782 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?)
M Child 2 John HAWKINS #£52
Born: abt 1764 in: ,Cu.peper Co., VA
Died: bef 1816 in: ,Rowan Co., NC
Reference 56.2 Other landowner
Spouse: Nancy JONES #579
Married: 26 Dec 1787 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
F Child 3 Mary HAWKINS #53
SBorn: abt 1766 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: aft 1827 in: ,Anderson Co., KY (?)
Reference 56.3 Other Also known as “Polly"
Spouse: Goodrich LIGHTFOOT #583
Married: abt 1784 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?)
F Child 4 Elizabeth HAWKINS #54
Born: abt 1768 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: aft 1826 in: ,Washington? Co., KY
Reference 56.4 Other Called "Betsy" or “Betty"
Spouse: Humphrey POPHAM #584
Married: 2 Nov 1788 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
M Child 5 Job HAWKINS #51
Born: 1770/1771 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: abt 1822 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Reference 56.5 Other landowner
He was co-srecutor of Matthew Hawkins' estate but died before it was settled.
He died intestate and left no wife or children, Fredericksburg Chancery Court
suit (File § 124) was initiated to settle this estate. The inventory of Job's
estate is in W8 I{i), pages 13-15. The estate was appraised and inventoried
March 18, 1822. The slaves and personal property were valued at $2038.85. The
account of the ssle is dated Nov. 20, 1822. His brother lames was the erecutor
of his estate which was mot finally settled until 1827.
M Child &6 James HAWKINS #42
Born: abt 1775 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Baptized Jul 1808 in: F.T. Baptist Church
Died: bef 8 May 1833 in: ,Madison Co., VA (probably)
Church F.T. Baptist in: Rappahannock Co. (Present location)
rReference 56/122 Other landowner/farmer
Spouse: Sarah JONES #43
Married: 26 Dec 1797 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
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(Family of Matthew HAWKINS - Continued)

Chilc 7 Susanna HAWKINS #S5&

Born: abt 1777 in: ,Culpeper Co..VA
Died: aft 1826 in: ,,KY (probably)
rReference 56.7 Other *Susan” in some records
Spouse: Benjamin DUNCAN #585
Married: abt 1800 in: ,,VA (probably)

Wife: Elizabeth PITCHER #57

Married: abt 1800 in: ,Culpeper Co.,vVA (?)
Born: abt 1775 in: ,,VA?
Died: abt 1850 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Reference 112=2 Other
Father:
Mother:

Her age is a guess based on the hearsay that she died in the mid 1800's after
a long life. She was probably much younger than Matthew and it's also possible
that she had been sarried before marrying Matthew. She also may have sarried

agsin after Matthew's death. Records should be checked with this in aind.

F Child 1 Rebecca HAWKINS #5383
Born: abt 1801 in: ,Culpeper Co.,vA (7?)
Died: in:
Church F.T.Baptist in: ,Rappahannock Co.,VA
Reference 56.8 Other Res. Madiscn/Rapp’'k area
Spouse: Hawkins POPHAM #570
Married: 21 Apr 1817 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Other annulled 1823 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (Apr 8)

Spouse: John STORY #571
Married: aft 8 Apr 1823 in: ,Madison Co., VA

The Conyer's House was
built around 1770 and
later was the store and
home of Paschal Finks.
It is next to the F.T.
Church. Harriet J. Haw-
kins wed C.G.Thornhill
in this home which is
now an inn,




Family group sheet

Wife: Phebe HAWKINS #S5S

Born: abt 1762 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: bef 22 Aug 1822 in: ,Meade Co.?, KY
rReference 56.1 Other Lived in Hardin Co., KY.

Father: Matthew HAWKINS #49

Mother: Hannah MAXWELL #50
Phebe was deceased by the time her brother James Hawkins filed his suit in the
Fredericksburg Chancery Court to settle the estate of their brother Job who
had died without leaving 2 will, Phebe's children were named as some of the
heirs and received her portion of Job’s estate, Their six names are all in the
Fredericksburg Chancery Court File #124 document dated Aug. &, 1823 which is
addressed to the Honorable William Brown, Judge of the Superior Court of Chanc
ery for the Fredericksburg District by 'your orater James Hawkins®.

Husband: Thomas POPHAM #572

Married: abt 1782 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?)
Born: abt 1760 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: abt 1827 in: ,Scott Co.,KY?

Reference 56.1%/227 .11 Other Farmer
Father: Job POPHAM #1356
Mother: Ann ( ) #1358

In 1792 Thomas obtained 2 3900 acre land gramt is Scott Co. Kestucky and may
have settled there just prior to that time. He and his wife shared the same
grandmother, Rachel Evizs Popham Marwell. Kis brother, Huaphrey Popham 1584,
sarried Phebe's sister, Elizabeth or 'Betty”; and both are brothers of Rachel
Evins Popham 11360,

M Child 1 John POPHAM #574

Born: abt 1783 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in: ,Meade Co., KY ?
Reference 56.11 Other Resided in Meade Co. 1828
Spouse: Rebecca SETZER #1363
Married: abt 1813 in: ,Hardin Co.,KY
M Child 2 Thomas POPHAM Jr. #575
Born: abt 1784 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in: , ,KY?
Reference 56.12 Other
Spouse: Mary McCULLAM #1364
Married: 1804 in: ,Washington Co.,KY?
M Child 3 Job POPHAM #573
Bern: 11 Sep 1786 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: abt 1849 in: ,Meade Co., KY ?
Reference 56.13 Other Resided in Meade Co. KY
Spouse: Elizabeth SETZER #1362
Married: abt 1813 in: ,Hardin Co.,KY
F Child 4 Eleanor POPHAM #5746
Born: abt 1788 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
Died: in: ,,KY (prob)
Reference 56.14 Other Resided Meade Co., KY
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(Family of Phebe HAWKINS - Continued)

Spouse: Daniel WESTFALL HS78
Married: in:

M Child 5 James POPHAM #577

Born: abt 1789 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
Died: in: ,,KY (prob)
Reference 56.15 Other Resided in Meade Co. ,Ky.

Janes was residing is Neade Co. before 1822 when his uncle Job Kawkins died in
tulpeper Co. Virginia and was still there in February 1828 when he along with
his brothers and sister sold their share of the land they had inherited {which
was the share of their mother, Phede Hawkins Popham) to Armistead Brown. The
L0S 16 records show the marriage of James Pophan Hardia Co. KY, June 1, 1838
to Sally Richardson and birth of a child, Elizabeth, 1839. It may sot be him,
or he was such younger than thought, or it's a later {2nd) marriage fer hia.

F Child 6 Phoebe POPHAM #1610

Born: abt 1791 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in: ,,KY?
Reference 56.16 Other

Her parents aoved to Scott Co. XY around 1792 or just before, so it's possidle
Pheoebe could have been born there instead of in Virginia.
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Sketch in File #124 Fredericksburg Chancery Court

of the division of Job Hawkins' estate among his heirs
naming children of deceased brother John and sister Phebe




Welcome %0 The Hawkins Family Organization

we like to hear from each other in Hawkins Heritage,
our newsletter, and we hope that you wili contribute
something - every issue, oncCe a year, or whenever yocu
like.

Be your own editor and proofreader. We organize and
print our material as is, or with minimal changes.
Please follow these guidelines for anything to be put
into the newsletter, so that it will make a good,
readable copy.

1. Use standard 8 1/2 x 11 white paper.

2. Leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and
1 1/2 inches on the bottom of the paper. The frame
on this page is a guide.

', Type, print, or write legibly. Dark, black ink
copies the best.

4., Use one side of your paper only.

§. If an item is largqer than 8 1/2 by 11 and you are
unable to reduce 1it, then send it as 1s to the
editor to handle.

6. Your submission may be written as a letter to the
nembers, an article with title and author, a gques-
tion or an answel to the members, or copies of
documents, maps, etc. Include proper credit for
sources of information.

7. All submissions become property of the Hawkins
Family Organzation and will not be returned.

Material for the newsletter should be mailed:
by February 28 for the April issue,
by June 30 for the August issue,
by Octobcr 15 for the December issue.

Blank copies of pedigree charts and family group sheets
are available from the publisher by request.
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